
 

CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

SEPTEMBER 11, 2023 

 

 

 

SUBJECT: Consideration of approval of the final payment to L. D’Agostini & Sons, Inc. for the 

West Oaks Lift Station Abandonment and I-96 Sanitary Sewer Crossing project, in 

the amount of $148,396.62, plus interest earned on retainage. 

 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works, Engineering Division 

 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 108,809.87  Expense 

$   39,586.75  Retainage 

$ 148,396.62  Total  

AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 996,539.00  FY 2022-23 Budget 

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $ 0 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 592-536.00-976.071 

 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

This project involved the construction of a 15-inch diameter gravity sanitary sewer under 

I-96, which would allow the abandonment of the existing West Oaks sanitary sewer pump 

station and force main. The pump station was constructed in the 1990’s following the 

collapse of the gravity sewer serving this area. Since pump stations require a significant 

amount of maintenance, replacement of the force main with a gravity sewer greatly 

reduces the time and money spent on preservation. The new sewer was bored under I-

96, to avoid disruption of the existing infrastructure.  

The construction contract was approved at the February 28, 2022, City Council meeting 

to L. D’Agostini & Sons, Inc., in the amount of $791,735.00. Staff worked with the 

engineering consultant for this project, OHM-Advisors, to review and verify the final 

contract payment amount of $148,396.62 that is due the Contractor. The City Attorney 

reviewed the final documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth 

Saarela, August 16, 2023). 



There was one (1) approved change order issued resulting in an overall decrease of 

$43,365.13 or 5.5% under the awarded amount. This approved change order resulted in 

a final contract price of $748,369.87. 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to L. D’Agostini & Sons, Inc., for 

the West Oaks Lift Station Abandonment and I-96 Sanitary Sewer Crossing project, in the 

amount of $148,396.62, plus interest earned on retainage. 



!.

!.

!.

!.

50-22-15-426-004

50-22-15-426-006

50-22-15-200-088

50
-22

-15
-20

0-1
12

50
-22

-15
-47

8-0
09

50-22-15-476-044
50-22-15-402-002

50-22-15-200-094

50-22-15-478-001

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

I

Engineering Division
Department of Public Works

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of NoviMap Author: Humna Anjum
Date: 1/12/2021
Project: I96 SS/West Oaks PS
Version #: 1.1

I-96 Sanitary Sewer Crossing and West Oaks 
Pump Station Abandonment

Map Legend
Sanitary Lift Station

!. Sanitary Manhole
Force Main

8"
Gravity Main

15"

0 40 80 12020
Feet

1 inch = 98 feet

New 15" Gravity Sanitary Sewer 

...Abandon Pump Station
and Force Main

!.

!.



 
ELIZABETH KUDLA SAARELA 

esaarela@rsjalaw.com 
 

27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250 
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
P 248.489.4100 | F 248.489.1726 

www.rsjalaw.com 
  

 
 

          
August 16, 2023 

 
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
City of Novi 
Department of Public Works 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI  48375 
 

Re: I-96 Sewer Crossing and West Oaks Pump Station Abandonment – L. 
D’Agostini & Sons, Inc. 

 
Dear Mr. Staup: 
 
We have received and reviewed closing documents for the I-96 Sewer Crossing and West Oaks 
Pump Station Abandonment Project: 
 

1. Application for Final Payment  
2. Contractor’s Sworn Statement 
3. Waivers of Lien  
4. Consent of Surety to Final Payment 

 
 
The closing documents appear to be in order. The Maintenance Bond that was originally provided 
is satisfactory for the final project cost. The Contractor will be required to provide its Full 
Unconditional Waiver of Lien at the time of receipt of the final check. Please feel free to contact 
me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 
 

 
EKS 
Enclosure 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk (w/Enclosure) 
 Ben Croy, City Engineer (w/Enclosure) 
 Megan Mikus, Deputy Director of Public Works (w/Enclosure) 
 Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosure) 











12:02:27















vaillancourt
Snapshot
























